
#  UC Davis (9-10, 4-3 Big West) -vs- #  Cal Poly (13-7, 7-0 Big West)
03/21/2026 at San Luis Obispo, CA (Baggett Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Downs, Chris (1-0)
Loss: Anzai, Keenan (2-1)
Save: Bonn, Nick (6)
HBP: None
PB: Burnham, Eli (2)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Christopher Torres First: Sid Aguilar Second Base: Troy Hodack Third Base: Devin Shehab 
Start: 3:06 PM   Time: 3:37   Attendance: 1,584   Weather: Conditions: Partly Cloudy; Temp: 74F

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
UC Davis 0 0 3 2 1 0 0 5 0 11 15 0
Cal Poly 0 1 3 4 1 0 3 0 X 12 19 0

UC Davis 11

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Story, Zach dh 4 1 1 0 2 2 3
Howard, Tyler rf 6 1 2 1 0 3 0
Williams, Korey 3b 2 1 0 0 1 0 0
    Hirschkorn, Houston 1b 2 1 2 1 1 0 0
    Castagnola, Jack PR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
McNeal, Elijah ss 6 2 3 2 0 1 2
Burnham, Eli c 5 1 1 1 0 1 3
Mault, Kai cf 4 0 2 2 1 1 0
Lee, Ryan 1b/2b 3 1 2 1 1 0 1
Wooldridge, Braydon lf 4 1 1 2 1 0 1
Wright, Joey 2b/3b 3 2 1 0 2 0 2
Anzai, Keenan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Werth, Taylor p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Lerma, Mason p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Solem, Eli p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Barnes, Rowen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 39 11 15 10 9 8 12

2B: Wright, Joey (1); Lee, Ryan (2); McNeal, Elijah (1)
3B: Mault, Kai (1)
SH: Lee, Ryan (1)
SF: Burnham, Eli (1)
SB: Castagnola, Jack (1)
DP: 1

Cal Poly 12

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Castellon, Nate ss 6 1 3 1 0 0 0
Garza, Alejandro 2b 4 3 4 2 1 0 0
Hoiland, Cam rf 4 3 2 0 1 1 0
Tayman, Ryan c 3 2 2 0 2 1 3
Murray Jr., Casey cf 4 0 2 4 1 1 0
Vachini, Dante lf 4 1 2 2 1 0 2
Thomas, Braxton dh 3 0 1 1 0 0 4
    McLaurin, Xander PH/dh 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kordic, Dylan PH 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spiridonoff, Gavin 3b 5 2 3 0 0 0 0
Downing, Jake 1b 5 0 0 0 0 3 0
    Downs, Chris p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kalfsbeek, Luke p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Bonn, Nick p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 40 12 19 10 6 6 9

2B: Garza, Alejandro (1); Castellon, Nate (1); Spiridonoff, Gavin (1)
3B: Vachini, Dante (1)
DP: 1

UC Davis IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Anzai, Keenan (L, 2-1) 3.2 9 7 6 3 3 0 0 0 0 18 21 2 4 80
Werth, Taylor 0.1 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 4 1 0 25
Lerma, Mason 2.2 6 4 4 2 2 1 0 0 0 14 16 6 0 67
Solem, Eli 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 3
Barnes, Rowen 1.0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 1 11
Totals 19 12 11 6 6 1 0 0 0 40 46 10 5 186

Cal Poly IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Naess, Griffin 3.0 7 5 5 3 2 0 0 0 0 14 19 6 0 68
Downs, Chris (W, 1-0) 4.0 5 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 16 18 5 4 60
Kalfsbeek, Luke 0.1 3 3 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 0 12
Bonn, Nick (S, 6) 1.2 0 0 0 4 3 0 0 0 0 5 9 0 2 44
Totals 15 11 11 9 8 0 0 0 0 39 50 11 6 184



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

UC Davis - Top of 1st UCD CP
Story,Zach singled to short (1-1 BK). 0 0
Howard,Tyler struck out looking (2-2 KBBFK). 0 0
Williams,Korey popped up to shallow right field putout by 2b (0-0). 0 0
McNeal,Elijah singled to shallow right field (1-1 KB); Story,Zach advanced to second base. 0 0
Burnham,Eli flied out to cf (2-2 KBBF). 0 0

Cal Poly - Bottom of 1st UCD CP
Castellon,Nate grounded out to short, ss to 1b (1-1 BF). 0 0
Garza,Alejandro singled to shallow left field (2-2 BBFF). 0 0
Hoiland,Cam struck out swinging (1-2 FBSS). 0 0
Tayman,Ryan singled to shallow right field (0-0); Tayman,Ryan out at first base, rf to p. 0 0

UC Davis - Top of 2nd UCD CP
Mault,Kai singled in the infield (2-2 BKBS). 0 0
Lee,Ryan sacrifice bunt to the infield, c to 1b (0-0); Mault,Kai advanced to second base. 0 0
Wooldridge,Braydon flied out to cf (2-0 BB); Mault,Kai advanced to third base. 0 0
Wright,Joey flied out to rf (2-2 FBKB). 0 0

Cal Poly - Bottom of 2nd UCD CP
MurrayJr,Casey struck out swinging (2-2 BBKKS). 0 0
Vachini,Dante tripled down the right field line (2-2 SBBK). 0 0
Thomas,Braxton singled through the right side of the infield, RBI (0-1 F); Vachini,Dante scored. 0 1
Spiridonoff,Gavin grounded into double play to second base, 2b to ss to 1b (0-2 KFF); Thomas,Braxton out
at 2B on the play, 2b to ss. 0 1

UC Davis - Top of 3rd UCD CP
Story,Zach struck out swinging (2-2 KKBBS). 0 1
Howard,Tyler singled through the left side of the infield (0-0). 0 1
Williams,Korey walked (3-0 BBBB); Howard,Tyler advanced to second base. 0 1
McNeal,Elijah doubled down the left field line, RBI (2-2 KBBF); Howard,Tyler scored from second base;
Williams,Korey advanced from first base to third base. 1 1
Burnham,Eli sacrifice fly to left center putout by lf, RBI (0-0); Williams,Korey scored. 2 1
Mault,Kai tripled to right center, RBI (0-0); McNeal,Elijah scored from second base. 3 1
Lee,Ryan flied out to rf (1-2 BFF). 3 1

Cal Poly - Bottom of 3rd UCD CP
Downing,Jake flied out to rf (0-2 KK). 3 1
Castellon,Nate grounded out to short, ss to 1b (1-2 KFFBFFF). 3 1
Garza,Alejandro singled down the right field line (1-2 KKB). 3 1
Hoiland,Cam singled up the middle (2-0 BB); Garza,Alejandro advanced to second base. 3 1
Tayman,Ryan walked (3-2 SFBBBB); Garza,Alejandro advanced to third base; Hoiland,Cam advanced to
second base. 3 1
MurrayJr,Casey walked, RBI (3-0 BBBB); Garza,Alejandro scored; Hoiland,Cam advanced to third base;
Tayman,Ryan advanced to second base. 3 2
Vachini,Dante singled through the right side of the infield, 2RBI (1-0 B); Hoiland,Cam scored; Tayman,Ryan
scored from second base; MurrayJr,Casey advanced to second base. 3 4
Thomas,Braxton grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (2-1 SBB). 3 4

UC Davis - Top of 4th UCD CP
Wooldridge,Braydon walked (3-1 BBBKB). 3 4
Wright,Joey doubled to left center (1-2 BKS); Wooldridge,Braydon advanced from first base to third base. 3 4
Story,Zach walked (3-2 KBKBFBB). 3 4



CP pitching change: Downs,Chris replaces Naess,Griffin. 3 4
Howard,Tyler singled to third base, RBI (0-2 SFF); Wooldridge,Braydon scored; Wright,Joey advanced to
third base; Story,Zach advanced to second base. 4 4
Williams,Korey grounded into double play, ss to 2b to 1b (2-2 BFFB); Wright,Joey scored; Story,Zach
advanced to third base; Howard,Tyler out at 2B on the play, ss to 2b. 5 4
McNeal,Elijah flied out to cf (0-1 K). 5 4

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

Cal Poly - Bottom of 4th UCD CP
Spiridonoff,Gavin doubled down the left field line (1-1 SB). 5 4
Downing,Jake struck out looking (2-2 BKKBK). 5 4
Castellon,Nate flied out to cf (1-0 B). 5 4
Garza,Alejandro doubled down the left field line, RBI (1-0 B); Spiridonoff,Gavin scored from second base. 5 5
Hoiland,Cam walked (3-1 KBBBB). 5 5
UCD pitching change: Werth,Taylor replaces Anzai,Keenan. 5 5
Tayman,Ryan singled up the middle (2-2 KFFFBB); Garza,Alejandro advanced to third base; Hoiland,Cam
advanced to second base. 5 5
Tayman,Ryan advanced to second base on a passed ball; Hoiland,Cam advanced to third base on a passed
ball; Garza,Alejandro scored on a passed ball. 5 6
MurrayJr,Casey singled to right field, 2RBI (1-2 FKB); Hoiland,Cam scored, unearned; Tayman,Ryan scored
from second base. 5 8
Vachini,Dante walked (3-1 BFBBB); MurrayJr,Casey advanced to second base. 5 8
Thomas,Braxton popped up to shallow left field putout by ss (3-2 BFKBFBFF). 5 8

UC Davis - Top of 5th UCD CP
Burnham,Eli grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (2-2 KBSB). 5 8
Mault,Kai struck out swinging on dropped third strike, out at first c to 1b (1-2 KKFBS). 5 8
Lee,Ryan doubled to left field (0-0). 5 8
Wooldridge,Braydon singled up the middle, RBI (2-2 FBBF); Lee,Ryan scored from second base. 6 8
Wright,Joey flied out to cf (1-2 BKF). 6 8

Cal Poly - Bottom of 5th UCD CP
UCD substitution: Hirschkorn,Houston replaces Williams,Korey at 1b, batting 3rd. 6 8
UCD position change: Lee,Ryan now playing 2b from 1b 6 8
UCD position change: Wright,Joey now playing 3b from 2b 6 8
UCD pitching change: Lerma,Mason replaces Werth,Taylor. 6 8
Spiridonoff,Gavin singled through the left side of the infield (1-1 KB). 6 8
Spiridonoff,Gavin advanced to second base on a passed ball. 6 8
Downing,Jake struck out swinging (1-2 FBFS). 6 8
Castellon,Nate singled through the left side of the infield, RBI (3-2 BBFFB); Spiridonoff,Gavin scored from
second base. 6 9
Garza,Alejandro walked (3-2 BBBKFFB); Castellon,Nate advanced to second base. 6 9
Hoiland,Cam lined out to cf (0-0). 6 9
Tayman,Ryan struck out swinging (2-2 BSBFS). 6 9

UC Davis - Top of 6th UCD CP
Story,Zach popped up to shallow right field putout by 2b (0-0). 6 9
Howard,Tyler struck out swinging (0-2 KFFFS). 6 9
Hirschkorn,Houston singled up the middle (2-1 BFB). 6 9
McNeal,Elijah grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (1-1 KB). 6 9

Cal Poly - Bottom of 6th UCD CP
MurrayJr,Casey flied out to rf (1-2 KKB). 6 9
Vachini,Dante flied out to shallow right field putout by 2b (1-0 B). 6 9
CP substitution: McLaurin,Xander pinch hitting for Thomas,Braxton. 6 9
McLaurin,Xander popped up to first base (1-1 BK). 6 9



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

UC Davis - Top of 7th UCD CP
Burnham,Eli grounded out to short, ss to 1b (0-0). 6 9
Mault,Kai flied out to cf (2-1 BFB). 6 9
Lee,Ryan doubled down the left field line (0-0). 6 9
Wooldridge,Braydon lined out to cf (0-0). 6 9

Cal Poly - Bottom of 7th UCD CP
Spiridonoff,Gavin popped up to shallow right field putout by 2b (2-2 SBFB). 6 9
Downing,Jake lined out to second base (1-2 BSK). 6 9
Castellon,Nate doubled down the left field line (1-2 KBF). 6 9
Garza,Alejandro singled to shallow right field, RBI (0-1 K); Castellon,Nate scored from second base. 6 10
Hoiland,Cam singled up the middle (0-2 SFF); Garza,Alejandro advanced from first base to third base;
Hoiland,Cam advanced to second base on the throw. 6 10
Hoiland,Cam advanced to third base on a wild pitch; Garza,Alejandro scored on a wild pitch. 6 11
Tayman,Ryan walked (3-2 KKBFBBFFB). 6 11
MurrayJr,Casey singled to right center, RBI (2-1 SBB); Hoiland,Cam scored; Tayman,Ryan advanced from
first base to third base. 6 12
UCD pitching change: Solem,Eli replaces Lerma,Mason. 6 12
Vachini,Dante flied out to cf (2-0 BB). 6 12

UC Davis - Top of 8th UCD CP
Wright,Joey walked (3-0 BBBB). 6 12
Story,Zach walked (3-1 BBBKB); Wright,Joey advanced to second base. 6 12
CP position change: McLaurin,Xander remains in the game at dh 6 12
CP pitching change: Kalfsbeek,Luke replaces Downs,Chris. 6 12
Howard,Tyler struck out swinging (0-2 FFS). 6 12
Hirschkorn,Houston singled to right field, RBI (2-0 BB); Wright,Joey scored from second base; Story,Zach
advanced from first base to third base. 7 12
McNeal,Elijah singled to shallow right field, RBI (1-2 BFF); Story,Zach scored; Hirschkorn,Houston advanced
to second base. 8 12
Burnham,Eli singled through the left side of the infield (1-0 B); Hirschkorn,Houston advanced to third base;
McNeal,Elijah advanced to second base. 8 12
CP pitching change: Bonn,Nick replaces Kalfsbeek,Luke. 8 12
Mault,Kai walked, RBI (3-2 FBBFFBB); Hirschkorn,Houston scored; McNeal,Elijah advanced to third base;
Burnham,Eli advanced to second base. 9 12
Lee,Ryan walked, RBI (3-1 KBBBB); McNeal,Elijah scored; Burnham,Eli advanced to third base; Mault,Kai
advanced to second base. 10 12
Wooldridge,Braydon grounded out to first base, unassisted, RBI (0-1 F); Burnham,Eli scored; Mault,Kai
advanced to third base; Lee,Ryan advanced to second base. 11 12
Wright,Joey walked (3-2 BFBKBFFB). 11 12
Story,Zach struck out looking (1-2 KKBFK). 11 12

Cal Poly - Bottom of 8th UCD CP
UCD pitching change: Barnes,Rowen replaces Solem,Eli. 11 12
CP substitution: Kordic,Dylan pinch hitting for McLaurin,Xander. 11 12
Kordic,Dylan grounded out to the pitcher, p to 1b (1-0 B). 11 12
Spiridonoff,Gavin singled through the right side of the infield (0-0). 11 12
Downing,Jake struck out swinging (2-2 BKKBFS). 11 12
Castellon,Nate singled in the infield (0-0); Spiridonoff,Gavin advanced to second base. 11 12
Spiridonoff,Gavin out at third base, c to 1b to 3b. 11 12

UC Davis - Top of 9th UCD CP
Howard,Tyler grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (0-0). 11 12
Hirschkorn,Houston walked (3-2 KBKBFBB). 11 12
UCD substitution: Castagnola,Jack pinch running for Hirschkorn,Houston. 11 12
McNeal,Elijah struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 11 12
Castagnola,Jack stole second base. 11 12
Burnham,Eli struck out swinging (2-2 KBBKS). 11 12



Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Cal Poly - Bottom of 9th UCD CP


